File No. AERA/20010/MYTP/KIAL/CP-II/2024-28 भारतीय विमानपत्तन आर्थिक विनियामक प्राधिकरण Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

AERA Building, Administrative Complex, Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi – 110 003.

Date: 24th November, 2023

Public Notice No. 22/2023-24

Sub: Submission of ATP/Tariff Card by Kannur International Airport Limited, (KIAL) as required under AERA Consultation Paper (CP) No. 17/2023-24 dated 16.11.2023 regarding the determination of Aeronautical Tariff for Kannur International Airport, Kannur (CNN) for the Second Control Period (01st April 2023 to 31st March 2028).

Attention of all concerned is invited to Consultation Paper (CP) No. 17/2023-24 dated 16.11.2023 regarding the determination of Aeronautical Tariff for Kannur International Airport, Kannur (CNN) for the Second Control Period (01st April 2023 to 31st March 2028).

- 2. In this regard, Kannur International Airport Limited (KIAL) has submitted the proposed ATP/Tariff Card to AERA as required under the Consultation Paper vide their letter no. KIAL/CFO/12/2023-24 dated 23.11.2023. Copy of the same is enclosed. It is for information of all the Stakeholders that ATP/Tariff Card proposal is as submitted by the Airport Operator. However, the Authority does its own due diligence and rationalizes the tariff rates after exhaustive Consultation Process and finalises the tariff rate card considering the comments/views of all the Stakeholders. Final tariff rate card issued by the Authority is likely to be different from that submitted by the Airport Operator.
- 3. The ATP/Tariff Card can be viewed alongside the Consultation Paper No. 17/2023-24 under "Public Notice" on the official website of AERA.
- 4. The above is for information of all Stakeholders.

Yours sincerely,

(Ram Krishan) Director (P&S)

2005 ENOW



Ref: KIAL/CFO/12/2023-24 Date: 23 November 2023

The Chairperson,
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India,
AERA Building,
Administrative complex,
Safdarjung Airport,
New Delhi- 110003.

Dear Sir,

Sub: Annual Tariff Proposal (ATP) for Second Control Period (FY2024-2028) for Kannur International Airport

Ref: Consultation Paper No. 17/2023-24 dated 16.11.2023 in the matter of determination of aeronautical tariff for Kannur international airport, Kannur (CNN) for the second control period.

This has reference to the consultation paper released by the Authority, in the matter of determination of aeronautical tariff for Kannur International Airport for the second control period beginning from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2028.

At the outset we would like to thank the efforts put forth by the Authority for conducting the due diligence of the MYTP document submitted by Kannur International Airport Limited (Kannur Airport).

Kannur Airport would be submitting detailed responses with respect to the proposals from the consultation paper released by the Authority as per the scheduled timeline of 15 December 2023. We humbly request the Authority to kindly consider our responses/submissions prior to finalizing the Aggregate Revenue Requirement and issuing the final order based on the decision by the Authority.

After detailed planning, consideration of multiple parameters and stakeholder inputs, we hereby submit the Annual Tariff Proposal (ATP) of Kannur Airport as under:

- 1. Annexure A- Landing, Parking, In-line X-Ray, Aero bridge, User development fee for domestic and international operations
- 2. Annexure B- Tariffs for domestic and international cargo operations



(1)

cont'd....2)



We would like to highlight that Kannur Airport has duly considered Authority's recommendation on balancing the interests of all the key stakeholders. The ATP has been designed to ensure that the significant under recovery has been spread over future years in line with the recommendation given by the Authority vide its Order No. 14/2016-17 dated January 12, 2017.

We hope that the Authority would accept and approve our tariffs proposed in this proposal for second control period.

Thanking you in anticipation,

Yours truly,

For KANNUR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT LIMITED

JAYAKRISHNAN S Chief Financial Officer

Encl: As Above



KANNUR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT LIMITED

Annexure - A

			Proposed t	ariff card					
	Tariff	Unit	ATP 2023-24	ATP 2024-25	ATP 2025-26	ATP 2026-27	ATP 2027-28		
	Proposed % increase in aeronautical								
	tariff		30%	7%	7%	7%	7%		
	Proposed % increase in UDF			7%	7%	7%	7%		
	International or Domestic								
	Aircraft Weight split		100	100	100	100	100		
1	Landing charges								
	International								
	Upto 100 MT	INR per MT	582.0	623.0	667.0	714.0	764.0		
	Above 100 MT	l	58200 + 783 in excess of	62300 + 837 in	66700 + 896 in	71400 + 959 in	76400 + 1026 in		
		INR per MT	100 MT	excess of 100 MT	excess of 100 MT	excess of 100 MT	excess of 100 MT		
	Other than international	IND AT	100.0	450.0	407.0				
	Upto 100 MT	INR per MT	423.0	453.0	485.0	519.0	555.0		
	Above 100 MT		42300 + 567 in excess of	45300 + 606 in	48500 + 649 in	51900 + 694 in	55500 + 743 in		
		INR per MT	100 MT	excess of 100 MT	excess of 100 MT	excess of 100 MT	excess of 100 MT		
	Notes		Charges shall be	Charges shall be	Charges shall be	Charges shall be	Charges shall be		
			calculated on the basis of	calculated on the	calculated on the	calculated on the	calculated on the		
			nearest MT (ie. 1000 Kgs)		basis of nearest MT	basis of nearest MT	basis of nearest M7		
				(ie. 1000 Kgs)	(ie. 1000 Kgs)	(ie. 1000 Kgs)	(ie. 1000 Kgs)		
			A minimum fee of Rs.		A minimum fee of Rs.				
			5000/- shall be charged	5000/- shall be	5000/- shall be	5000/- shall be	5000/- shall be		
			per single landing	charged per single	charged per single	charged per single	charged per single		
1a				landing	landing	landing	landing		
1b	For flight operations with Aircraft registe such fights.	red in India, the flight is clas	ssified Domestic or Internatio	onal based on the immed	diate previous station, ir	respective of the flight r	number assigned to		
1c	All domestic legs of international routes	flown by Indian Operators v	vill be treated as domestic fliq	ghts as far as landing ch	narges is concerned, irre	espective of flight numb	er assigned to such		
1d	No landing charges shall be payable in r helicopters of all types. (Not applicable t			of less than 80 seats, be	ing operated by domest	ic scheduled operators	at airport and b)		
1e	Charges shall be calculated on the basis	s of nearest MT (i.e. 1000 k	g)						
2	Parking charges								
	Upto 100 MT	INR per hour per MT	10.0	11.0	12.0	13.0	14.0		
	Above 100 MT	INR per hour per MT	1000 + 13 in excess of 100 MT	1100 + 14 in excess of 100 MT	1200 + 15 in excess of 100 MT	1300 + 16 in excess of 100 MT	1400 + 17 in excess of 100 MT		
2a	Note:		No parking charges shall be levied for the first two hours, while calculating the parking period, standard time of 15 minutes shall be added on account of time taken between touch down time and actual parking time on the parking stand. Another standard time of 15 minutes shall be added on account of taxing time of aircraft from parking stand to take off point. These periods shall be applicable for each aircraft irrespective of actual time taken in the movement of aircraft after landing and before take-Off.						
2b			For calculating chargeable	parking time part of an	hour shall be rounded o	ff to the next hour			

	1 of overy of filling beyond so filling	IIVIX	1000	1001	1700	1000	110-		
	For every 30 min beyond 90 min	INR	1300	1391	1488	1593	1704		
	Domestic Upto 90 minutes	INR	3250	3478	3721	3981	4260		
	For every 30 min beyond 90 min	INR	2886	3088	3304	3535	3783		
	Upto 90 minutes	INR	8658	9264	9913	10606	11349		
	Two Aerobridges used by an Aircraft	INID	0050	0004	0040	40000	44040		
	For every 30 min beyond 90 min	INR	1924	2059	2203	2357	2522		
	Upto 90 minutes	INR	5772	6176	6608	7071	7566		
	Single Aerobridge used by an Aircraft								
	International								
5	Aerobridge charges								
4b	will be made applicable from time to time The following categories of persons are exempted from levy of ASF: a.Children (Under age of 2 years) b.Holders of Diplomatic Passport, c.Airlines crew on duty including sky marshals & airline crew on board for the particular flight only (this would not include Dead Head Crew, or ground personnel), d.Persons travelling on official duty on aircraft operated by IAdian Armed Forces. e.Persons travelling on official duty for United Nations Peace Keeping Missions. f.Transit/ transfer passengers (this exemption may be granted to all the passengers transiting up to 24 hrs "A passenger is treated in								
4a	ASF SC Rates as determined/revised by Ministry of Civil Aviation will be made applicable from time to time			Aviation occurr	y rec (Aor) as acternit	ned by MooA			
-	SC SC		Aviation Securit	y Fee (ASF) as determi	ned by MoCA				
4	Aviation Security Fee (ASF)								
					above existing rates				
2g			For parking beyond 24 h	ours an additional char		MT beyond 24 hours is	chargeable over and		
2f			No landing charges will be levied in respect of Military Aircraft (Government of India) including para-military forces sucl as BSF, Coast Guard etc. Military aircrafts as mentioned above are also exempted from payment of parking charges.						
2e		After free parking, for the next two hours normal parking charges shall be levied. After this period, the charges shall be double the normal parking charges							
2d			Charges for each period of parking shall be rounded off to nearest Rupee.						
			Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT.						

5b 5c	The Aerobridge charges are payab						
5c	The Acrobinge onarges are payar	ole based on the time of usage.					
	Usage charges will be billed on the	e basis of the data recorded by					
5d	No Exemptions.						
6	Inline X ray charges						
•	International						
	Aircraft capacity						
	1-100	INR	14430	15440	16521	17677	18915
	101-150	INR	17316	18528	19825	21213	22698
	151-180	INR	21164	22645	24231	25927	27742
	181-300	INR	24050	25734	27535	29462	31525
	Above 300	INR	28860	30880	33042	35355	37830
	Domestic						
	Aircraft capacity						
	1-100	INR	6500	6955	7442	7963	8520
	101-150	INR	9100	9737	10419	11148	11928
	151-180	INR	11700	12519	13395	14333	15336
	181-300	INR	14300	15301	16372	17518	18744
	Above 300	INR	16900	18083	19349	20703	22152
7	CUTE/CUSS/BRS						
	Domestic	INR per dep	85.1.	85.1.	85.1.	85.1.	85.1.
	International	INR per dep	92.5.	92.5.	92.5.	92.5.	92.5.
		pax					
8	UDF						
	Domestic passengers						
	Embarking passenger	INR	420	449	481	515	551
	Disembarking passenger	INR	50	54	57	61	66
	International passengers						
	Embarking passenger	INR	1170	1252	1340	1433	1534
	Disembarking passenger	INR	400	428	458	490	524
8a	The following categories of person						

	a. Children (Under age of 2 years) b. Holders of Diplomatic Passport, c. Airlines crew on duty including sky marshals & airline crew on board for the particular flight only (this, would not include Dead Head Crew, or ground personnel), d. Persons travelling on official duty on aircraft operated by Indian Armed Forces. e. Persons travelling on official duty for United Nations Peace Keeping Missions. f. Transit/ transfer passengers (this exemption may be granted to all the passengers transiting up to 24 hrs "'A passenger is treated in transit only if onward travel journey is within 24 hrs from arrival into airport and is part of the same ticket, in case 2 separate tickets are issued it would not be treated as transit passenger"). g. Passengers departing from the Indian airports due to involuntary re-routing i.e. technical problems or weather conditions.								
9	General Condition								
9b	All the airport charges and fee are subject to service tax (and cess thereon)/GST as per the applicable rates								

KANNUR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT LIMITED

nnexur	e- B							
	D		Proposed Tariff card-	Domestic Cargo	70/	70/	70/	70/
SI No	Proposed % increase in cargo tariff Tariff	Unit	Current rates (2022-23)	10% ATP 2023-24	7% ATP 2024-25	7% ATP 2025-26	7% ATP 2026-27	7% ATP 2027-28
JI NO	Departure Cargo	Onit	Current rates (2022-23)	ATF 2023-24	ATF 2024-25	ATF 2023-20	ATF 2020-27	ATF 2021-20
1	TSP Charges (chargeable to the consignor)							
	General Cargo/Perishable Cargo/Courier/PO mails etc.	Minimum Rate INR per consignment	100	110.00	117.70	125.94	134.75	144.19
		INR per KG	0.75	0.83	0.88	0.94	1.01	1.08
	Special	Minimum Rate INR per consignment	200	220.00	235.40	251.88	269.51	288.38
		INR per KG	2	2.20	2.35	2.52	2.70	2.88
	Valuable	Minimum Rate INR per consignment	750	825.00	882.75	944.54	1010.66	1081.41
		INR per KG	5	5.50	5.89	6.30	6.74	7.21
2	Demurrage Charges (chargeable to the consignor)							
	First day	Free	0	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	General/Special/Perishable	Minimum Rate INR per consignment	150	165.00	176.55	188.91	202.13	216.28
	Valuable	Minimum Rate INR per consignment	300	330.00	353.10	377.82	404.26	432.56
	Second day onwards General/Special/Perishable	INR per KG per day	1	1.10	1.18	1.26	1.35	1.44
	Second day onwards Valuable	INR per KG per day	2	2.20	2.35	2.52	2.70	2.88
3	X Ray Charges			440.00	447.70	105.01	10175	111.10
	General and Perishable Cargo	Minimum Rate INR per consignment	100	110.00	117.70	125.94	134.75	144.19
	Valuables Cargo	INR per KG Minimum Rate INR per consignment	100	2.20 110.00	2.35 117.70	2.52 125.94	2.70 134.75	2.88 144.19
	valuables Cargo	INR per KG	100	2.20	2.35	2.52	2.70	2.88
		print por ito		4.40	2.00	L.JL	2.10	2.00
	Arrival Cargo							
1	TSP Charges (chargeable to the consignee)						1	İ
	General Cargo/Perishable Cargo/Courier/PO mails etc.	Minimum Rate INR per consignment	100	110.00	117.70	125.94	134.75	144.19
		INR per KG	0.75	0.83	0.88	0.94	1.01	1.08
	Special	Minimum Rate INR per consignment	200	220.00	235.40	251.88	269.51	288.38
		INR per KG	2	2.20	2.35	2.52	2.70	2.88
	Valuable	Minimum Rate 1NR per consignment	750	825.00	882.75	944.54	1010.66	1081.41
2	Daminga Characa (abancable to the accelerate)	INR per KG	5	5.50	5.89	6.30	6.74	7.21
	Demurrage Charges (chargeable to the consignee) All Cargo	First 24 Hours -Free	0	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	General/Special/Perishable	Minimum Rate 1NR per consignment	150	165.00	176.55	188.91	202.13	216.28
	Valuable	Minimum Rate INR per consignment	300	330.00	353.10	377.82	404.26	432.56
	Second day onwards General/Special/Perishable	INR per KG per day	1	1.10	1.18	1.26	1.35	1.44
	Second day onwards Valuable	INR per KG per day	2	2.20	2.35	2.52	2.70	2.88
	Other Charges							
1	Stuffing/De-stuffing/ X Ray Charges							
	Stuffing/De-stuffing charges (chargeable to airline)	Minimum Rate INR per flight	100	110.00	117.70	125.94	134.75	144.19
	V Danish annu (akananakhi ta abilan)	INR per KG	1	1.10	1.18	1.26	1.35	1.44
	X Ray charges (chargeable to airline)	Minimum Rate INR per consignment INR per KG	100	110.00 2.20	117.70 2.35	125.94 2.52	134.75 2.70	144.19 2.88
		link pei ko	2	2.20	2.33	2.52	2.70	2.86
2	Handling Charges on Company Cargo (Outbound and							
-	Inbound)							
		Minimum Rate INR per consignment	100	110.00	117.70	125.94	134.75	144.19
		INR per KG	0.75	0.83	0.88	0.94	1.01	1.08
3	Demurrage Charges on Company Cargo (Chargeable to					·		
	Airlines)		_					
	First Day	Free	0	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	General/special/Perishable Second Day onwards General/ Special/ Perishable	Minimum Rate INR per consignment INR per KG per day	150	165.00 1.10	176.55 1.18	188.91 1.26	202.13 1.35	216.28 1.44
	Second Day onwards General/ Special/ Perishable	ink per kG per day	1	1.10	1.18	1.20	1.35	1.44
4	Handling Charges for Misrouted Cargo/Transit Cargo	Minimum Rate INR per consignment	100	110.00	117.70	125.94	134.75	144.19
	(Inbound & Outbound cargo will be charged separately and		100	1.10	1.18	1.26	1.35	1.44
	Constitution of the state of th		·				1.00	····
5	X Ray Charges to Postal Department	Minimum Rate 1NR	100	110.00	117.70	125.94	134.75	144.19
		INR per KG	2	2.20	2.35	2.52	2.70	2.88
, .	Note: Common for Outbound, Inbound and Airlines						ļ	
(a)	TSP Charges and Demurrage Charges will be levied on the				1		 	ļ
(b)	For mis-declaration of weight of 2% and above of declared v		narges will be levied	-	+		 	1
(c)	Special cargo consists of live animals, hazardous goods, on				+			1
(d) (e)	X-Ray and Unitization Charges will be levied on gross weight GST and other applicable taxes, if any shall be charged extra				+		+	-
(e) (f)	Unitization charges for ULDs will be at par with International				1		 	
(g)	Consignments of human remains coffin including unaccomp		purview of TSP & Demurrage charges		1			
10/	a management and a mana	agange	,				1	İ
	•		Proposed Tariff card- In	ternational Cargo			•	•
SI No	Tariff	Unit	Current rates (2022-23)	ATP 2023-24	ATP 2024-25	ATP 2025-26	ATP 2026-27	ATP 2027-28
	Export Cargo							

11	Terminal Storage and Processing Charges		150					
	General Cargo	Minimum Rate INR Der consignment	150	165.00	176.55	188.91	202.13	216.28
	Oversial Owner	INR per KG	0.95	1.05	1.12	1.20	1.28	1.37
	Special Cargo	Minimum Rate INR per consignment	300	330.00	353.10	377.82	404.26	432.56
	December 1	INR per KG	2	2.20	2.35	2.52	2.70	2.88
	Perishables	Minimum Rate INR per consignment	150	165.00	176.55	188.91	202.13	216.28
	Webset Is	INR per KG (without state of the art facility)	0.70	0.77	0.82	0.88	0.94	1.01
	Valuable	Minimum Rate INR per consignment	1000	1100.00	1177.00	1259.39	1347.55	1441.88
		INR per KG	5	5.50	5.89	6.30	6.74	7.21
_	D							
2	Demurrage Charges							
	Canada	Minimum Data IND and annian ment	450	405.00	470.55	400.04	202.42	240.00
	General	Minimum Rate INR per consignment	150	165.00	176.55	188.91	202.13	216.28
		INR per KG	0.95	1.05	1.12	1.20	1.28	1.37
	Special	Minimum Rate INR per consignment:.	300	330.00	353.10	377.82	404.26	432.56
		INR per KG	1.90	2.09	2.24	2.39	2.56	2.74
	Valuables	Minimum Rate INR per consignment	600	660.00 4.18	706.20 4.47	755.63	808.53 5.12	865.13
	NOTEO	INR per KG	3.80	4.18	4.47	4.79	5.12	5.48
	NOTES:							
(a)	The free period for export cargo shall be 48 hours: for examin							
(b)	Consignments of human remains coffin including unaccompa		pted from the purview of TSP &					
(c)	Special cargo consists of live animals, hazardous goods, orna							
(d)	Charges will be levied on the "gross weight" or the "chargeable							
(e)	For mis-declaration of weight above 2% and upto 5% of declaration		P charges will be levied. For variation				1	
	above 5%, the penal charges will be levied @ five (5) times the	ne applicable TSP charges of the differential weight.					1	I
3	X Ray machine usage charges for Export Cargo							
	General Cargo	Minimum Rate INR per consignment	150	165.00	176.55	188.91	202.13	216.28
		INR per KG	2	2.20	2.35	2.52	2.70	2.88
	Perishable Cargo	Minimum Rate INR Der consignment	150	165.00	176.55	188.91	202.13	216.28
		INR per KG	1.50	1.65	1.77	1.89	2.02	2.16
	P. O. Mails	Minimum Rate INR per consignment	150	165.00	176.55	188.91	202.13	216.28
		INR per KG	2	2.20	2.35	2.52	2.70	2.88
		<u> </u>		*		•		
4	AWB Amendment Charges	INR per AWB	100	110.00	117.70	125.94	134.75	144.19
		· ·		* * *				
	Import Cargo							
1	Delivery Order Charges							
	MAWB General Cargo	INR	1500	1650.00	1765.50	1889.09	2021.32	2162.81
	MAWB Baggage	INR	1500	1650.00	1765.50	1889.09	2021.32	2162.81
	MAWB Baggage- Consolidation	INR	1500	1650.00	1765.50	1889.09	2021.32	2162.81
	Break Bulk Charges							
		Ist HAWB	2500	2750.00	2942.50	3148.48	3368.87	3604.69
		Each Additional	1000	1100.00	1177.00	1259.39	1347.55	1441.88
2	Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges							
	General Cargo	Minimum Rate INR per consignment	200	220.00	235.40	251.88	269.51	288.38
		INR per KG	4.50	4.95	5.30	5.67	6.06	6.49
	Special Cargo	Minimum Rate INR per consignment	250	275.00	294.25	314.85	336.89	360.47
	,	INR per KG	9	9.90	10.59	11.33	12.13	12.98
	Valuable Cargo	Minimum Rate INR per consignment	1000	1100.00	1177.00	1259.39	1347.55	1441.88
	<u></u>	INR per KG	12	13.20	14.12	15.11	16.17	17.30
	Courier Cargo	Minimum Rate INR per consignment	200	220.00	235.40	251.88	269.51	288.38
	i i	INR per KG	4.5	4.95	5.30	5.67	6.06	6.49
	Perishable Cargo	Minimum Rate INR per consignment	200	220.00	235.40	251.88	269.51	288.38
	<u>"</u>	INR per KG	4.50	4.95	5.30	5.67	6.06	6.49
3	Strapping Charges	INR per packet	10	11.00	11.77	12.59	13.48	14.42
4	Demurrage Charges							
	General Perishable	Minimum Rate INR	295	324.50	347.22	371.52	397.53	425.35
		Upto 4 days working including free period	1.30	1.43	1.53	1.64	1.75	1.87
		Between 5 & 30 days	2.60	2.86	3.06	3.27	3.50	3.75
		Beyond 30 days	3.90	4.29	4.59	4.91	5.26	5.62
					İ			
	Special	Minimum Rate INR	580	638.00	682.66	730.45	781.58	836.29
		Upto 4 days working including free period	2.60	2.86	3.06	3.27	3.50	3.75
		Between 5 & 30 days	5.20	5.72	6.12	6.55	7.01	7.50
		Beyond 30 days •	7.8	8.58	9.18	9.82	10.51	11.25
				* * *				
	Valuable	Minimum Rate INR	1160	1276.00	1365.32	1460.89	1563.15	1672.58
		Upto 4 days working including free period	5,20	5.72	6.12	6.55	7.01	7.50
		Between 5 & 30 days	10.40	11.44	12.24	13.10	14.01	15.00
		Beyond 30 days	15.60	17.16	18.36	19.65	21.02	22.49
	Free storage period for import cargo shall be (3 working days			**************************************				
	NOTE:	Jane 2002 2. 2007 Or migray to mode of front the			 			
(a)	Consignments of human remains coffin including baggage of	deceased and hurrian eyes will be exempted from the	purview of TSP, demurrage and DO		 			
(-1)	charges.		permanage and bo					
	And the second s							

(b)	Charges will be levied on the "Gross Weight" or "Chargeable W	eight of the consignment, whichever is higher. When	ever the "Gross Weight" and (or) volume					
	weight is wrongly indicated in the Airway Bill and is actually four "chargeable weight", whichever is higher.	nd more charges will be levied on the "actual gross w	eight" or actual volumetric weight" `or					
(c)	Special Import Cargo consists of Live Animals, Hazardous Goo	ds, Ornamental Fish, Live Chicks, etc.						
(d)	Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securit use, diamond jewellery, jewellery and watches made of silver, g							
5	AWB Amendment Charges	INR per AWB	100					
5	AVVB Amendment Charges	INK per AWB	100					
	Other Rates							
1	Palletisation/Depalletisation & Containerization/Decontainerizat	ion						
	Stuffing charges	INR Per KG	1.50	1.65	1.77	1.89	2.02	2.16
		Minimum (INR)	500	550.00	588.50	629.70	673.77	720.94
	De-stuffing charges	INR Per KG	1.50	1.65	1.77	1.89	2.02	2.16
		Minimum (INR)	500	550.00	588.50	629.70	673.77	720.94
2	Cold storage charges	Minimum Rate INR per consignment	350	385.00	411.95	440.79	471.64	504.66
	oold storage charges	INR Per KG	2	2.20	2.35	2.52	2.70	2.88
3	Strong Room Charges	+						
4	Transhipment Cargo Handling	1						
	Air to Road							
	Storage charges	Minimum Rate INR per consignment	150	165.00	176.55	188.91	202.13	216.28
		INR Per KG	2	2.20	2.35	2.52	2.70	2.88
	Stuffing	INR Per KG	2.50	2.75	2.94	3.15	3.37	3.60
	De-stuffing	INR per KG	1.50	1.65 275.00	1.77 294.25	1.89 314.85	2.02 336.89	2.16 360.47
	Demurrage charges	Minimum Rate INR per consignment 48 Hours after completion of segregation (INR per	250 1	210.00	∠94.∠0	314.83	330.89	300.47
		kg per day)		1.10	1.18	1.26	1.35	1.44
	Road to Air							
	TSP	Minimum Rate INR. per consignment	150	165.00	176.55	188.91	202.13	216.28
		INR Per KG	0.95	1.05	1.12	1.20	1.28	1.37
	X Ray charges	Minimum Rate INR per consignment	150	165.00	176.55	188.91	202.13	216.28
		INR Per KG	2	2.20	2.35	2.52	2.70	2.88
	Stuffing	INR Per KG	150	165.00	176.55	188.91	202.13	216.28
	Demurrage charges	Minimum Rate INR per consignment	150	165.00	176.55	188.91	202.13	216.28
	Beyond 48 hours	INR Per KG	0.95	1.05	1.12	1.20	1.28	1.37
	Air to Air							
	Storage charges	Minimum Rate INR per consignment	150	165.00	176.55	188.91	202.13	216.28
		INR Per KG	2	2.20	2.35	2.52	2.70	2.88
	Stuffing	INR Per KG	1.50	1.65	1.77	1.89	2.02	2.16
	De stuffing	INR Per KG	1.50 250	1.65	1.77	1.89	2.02	2.16
	Demurrage charges	Minimum Rate INR per consignment 48 hours after completion of segregation (INR per	250	275.00	294.25	314.85	336.89	360.47
		kg per day)	ı	1.10	1.18	1.26	1.35	1.44
	Road to Road (Import)		170					
	De stuffing charges	Minimum Rate INR per consignment	150	165.00	176.55	188.91	202.13 3.37	216.28
	TSP Charge	INR Per KG	2.50 Same as Import TSP	2.75	2.94	3.15	3.37	3.60
	Demurrage charge		Same as Import demurrage					
	Road to Road (Export)		out adminings					
	Stuffing charges	Minimum Rate INR per consignment INR Per KG	150 2.50	165.00 2.75	176.55 2.94	188.91 3.15	202.13 3.37	216.28 3.60
	TSP Charge	IIIIV FEI IVO	Same as Export TSP	2.13	2.34	3.13	3.31	3.00
	Demurrage charge		Same as Export demurrage					
	ULD Transfer	INR per ULD	500	550.00	588.50	629.70	673.77	720.94
5			200	220.00	353.10	377.82		
5	Forklift Charges For works inside I- ACC (to the exporters/ importers only)	Minimum Rate INR per consignment INR per KG	300 0.30	330.00 0.33	353.10 0.35	377.82 0.38	404.26 0.40	432.56 0.43
	For works outside within the airport premises	INR per NG	2000	2200.00	2354.00	2518.78	2695.09	2883.75
	To worke outcae within the airport premises	nat por nous	2000	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
6	Documentation charge (Export and Import both)	INR per Flight	500	550.00	588.50	629.70	673.77	720.94
	To be paid by airlines at Export for providing manifest & envelope							
	Import: Segregation Report							
	1	i l					1	1